

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV 1600 EAST LAMAR BOULEVARD ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-4511

May 6, 2013

Madison Memorial Hospital ATTN: Justin A. Lamb, D.O. Radiation Safety Officer 450 East Main Street Rexburg, ID 83440

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has initiated the technical review of Madison Memorial Hospital renewal application dated February 13, 2013, and additional information is needed to complete the review process. Please provide the following additional information in a signed and dated letter within 30 days of receipt of this letter. Make reference to mail control number 579996 when providing your response.

- 1. Provide the following information if the licensee has any radionuclide in sealed source form in excess of 30 millicuries each source that is used in calibration, transmission, and/or reference source.
 - A. Manufacturer's name and model number
 - B. Activity per source, and total activity
 - C. Purpose of use
- 2. Amendment number 12 to NRC license number 11-27358-01 dated October 3, 2012 added four authorized users to this license. The renewal application did not request that these four authorized users be named in the renewed license. State if the following authorized users and type of authorizations need to be listed in the renewed license.

A. Alan Wray, M.D. 35.100; 35.200; oral administration of sodium iodide

1-131

B. Richard M. Penney, M.D. Oral administration of sodium iodide I-131 in

quantities less than or equal to 33 millicuries

C. Neil Clingler, M.D. Oral administration of sodium iodide I-131

D. Christopher O. Harker, M.D. Oral administration of sodium iodide I-131

- 3. The box on item 9: <u>Radiation Monitoring Instruments</u>, of the renewal application was not checked. Commit to the following statement:
 - A. "We reserve the right to upgrade our survey instruments as necessary as long as they are adequate to measure the type and level of radiation for which they are used."

- 4. The box on item 9: <u>Dose Calibrator and Other Dosage Measuring Equipment</u>, of the renewal application was not checked. Commit to the following statement:
 - A. "Equipment used to measure dosages will be calibrated in accordance with nationally recognized standards or the manufacturer's instructions."

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the NRC's document system (ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Roberto J. Torres, Senior Health Physicist

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B

Docket: 030-32299 License: 11-27358-01

Control: 579996

Torres, RobertoJ

From: Torres, RobertoJ

Sent: Monday, May 06, 2013 2:56 PM To: 'harley.mccormick@mmhnet.org'

Cc: 'precisionradiology@gmail.com'

Subject: Request for additional information from U.S. NRC (re: renewal application license

11-27358-01)

Attachments: Request for additional information letter MMH.pdf

Mr. McCormick:

The following request for additional information letter has been sent out today by regular mail. Attached is an electronic copy. Please have the RSO Dr. Lamb provide a response in a signed and dated letter in hospital letterhead. The response letter can be signed, for example by the Director of Radiology, if Dr. Lamb is unavailable. Thank you.

Roberto J. Torres
Senior Health Physicist
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety, Branch B
1600 East Lamar Boulevard
Arlington, Texas 76011-4511
Telephone 817-200-1189
Facsimile 817-200-1188